provided in parallel state or local ordinances, all amended from time to time as more 
specifically addressed Article VII of these By-Laws.  
          (Revised 2/27/12) 

The Articles and By-Laws were amended in 1986 and the intention was and is to have 
one hundred fifty-five (155) shares of stock issued to the one hundred fifty-five (155) 
permanent mobile homes sites in the park. This has been the general intent from the 
Corporation’s inception and hopefully is clearly documented and restricted, all as provided by 
the law and to continue by them. 

The Corporation shall be the overseer and manager of the real estate, the water and

[...]

Notice of Adjourned Meeting. When a meeting is adjourned to another time 
or a quorum is not present, it shall be necessary to give a notice of the recommended meeting 
as provided in Article 1, Section 4 hereof.        

Section 6.  Shareholder Quorum and Voting. One hundred four (104) of the shares 
entitled to vote, represented either in person or by Proxy, shall constitute a quorum at a 
meeting of the Shareholders. 

If a quorum is present to vote, two-thirds (2/3) of the shareholders voting on the subject 
matter shall constitute an act of the Shareholders with the following exceptions:

[...]

Section 8.  Removal of Directors.  At a meeting of the Shareholders called expressly for 
that purpose or at the Corporation’s scheduled Annual meeting, any Director or the entire 
Board of Directors can be removed, without cause, by a vote of at least one hundred four (104) 
of the Shareholders for removal.  The Board of Directors shall not remove a Director duly 
elected by the Shareholders. 

Section 9.  Quorum and Voting. Four (4) of the number of Directors fixed by these By-
Laws shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business.

[...]

The seller of a dwelling unit shall provide the prospective purchaser with a 
copy of these restrictions prior to consummating the sale.  Additional copies are available upon 
request at no charge.        (Revised 2/26/2024) 

ARTICLE VIII MAINTENANCE FEE 

Section 1. Accountability.  Each of the mobile home sites {one hundred fifty-five (155) 
Shareholders} shall be required to pay such sum as is established by the Shareholders as a 
month maintenance or rental fee.  The fee shall commence April 1st of each year and extend 
through March 31st of the following year and shall be paid in twelve (12) equal monthly